

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

In re:

PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION,

Debtor.

Case No. 12-51502-659

Chapter 11

Division 18

**MOTION OF NATIONAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR MULTIEMPLOYER
PLANS FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTION OF DEBTOR TO (A) REJECT COLLECTIVE BARGAINING
AGREEMENTS AND (B) TO MODIFY RETIREE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS
PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 1113, 1114 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF THE NATIONAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR MULTIEMPLOYER PLANS	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Public Interest Served by Multiemployer Pension Plans	5
B. History and Purpose of Withdrawal Liability	6
C. Debtors Have Not Met the Requirements of Section 1113	9
IV. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California,</u> 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	6, 7
<u>Family Snacks,</u> 257 B.R. 884, 892 (Bankr. 8 th Cir. 2001).....	9
<u>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.,</u> 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	6
<u>PBGC v. R.A. Gray & Co.,</u> 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	7
 <u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 1113.....	4, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1114.....	4, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 432(e) and (f).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(1), (3) and (c)(2)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001a.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(37)(A).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1322a.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1322A(c)(1)(A)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1381.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1391.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1399.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1426.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1462(b)(1)	11
29 U.S.C. §§ 1421-1425	11
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
2012 PBGC ANN. EXPOSURE REP. (2013).....	12
2011 PBGC ANN. REP. (2011)	2
2010 PBGC ANN. EXPOSURE REP. at 10	2

Miscellaneous (Cont'd)

Page

HARRIET WEINSTEIN AND WILLIAM J. WIATROWSKI, Multiemployer Pension Plans, COMPENSATION AND WORKING CONDITIONS, 23 (Spring 1999).....2

Multiemployer Pension Plan Termination Insurance Program: Hearings before the Subcommittee on Oversight of the House Committee on Ways and Means, 96th Cong., 1st Sess., 50 (1979) (statement of Robert A. Georgine, Chairman, National Coordinating Committee for Multiemployer Plans)6

History of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 4793 (Comm. Print 1976) 7

Pension Plan Termination Insurance Issues: Hearings before the Subcommittee on Oversight of the House Committee on Ways and Means, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., 22 (1978) (statement of Matthew M. Lind), 8
